

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1973

COUNTY	YEAR 1973	YEAR 1974
ANDROSCOGGIN	\$ 95,423.00	\$
AROOSTOOK	225,415.00	225,415.00
CUMBERLAND	86,795.00	97,942.00
FRANKLIN	78,114.00	
HANCOCK	72,110.00	72,110.00
KÉNNEBEC	107,815.00	
KNOX	83,200.00	40,000.00
LINCOLN	46,550.00	
OXFORD	*	
PENOBSCOT	98,966.00	98,966.00
PISCATAQUIS	*	
SAGADAHOC	*	
SOMERSET	*	
WALDO	96 020 00	16 000 00
WALDO	86,913.00	46,000.00
WASHINGTON	161,202.00	74,860.00
YORK	71,508.00	104,773.00

* Funds for this county have been previously allocated under the resolves of 1973, chapter 13.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 19, 1973

CHAPTER 102

AN ACT Relating to Tuition Contracts in School Administrative District No. 68.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Towns of Charleston, Dover-Foxcroft, Monson and Sebec formed S.A.D. No. 68 with the intention of contracting for secondary education with Higgins Classical Institute and Foxcroft Academy; and

Whereas, the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3456 requires that all students in grades 10-12 must be housed in one school within 4 years of the district's formation; and

1532 CHAP. 103

Whereas, it is vital that District No. 68 be exempt from that provision and that it be permitted to continue contracting with both academies as it has done since its formation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District No. 68; tuition contracts. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 68 are hereby granted authority to contract with Foxcroft Academy and Higgins Classical Institute for the education of pupils in grades 9 through 12. The authority to contract with either school may be rescinded by the voters at a district meeting called and held in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 225. School Administrative District No. 68 is exempted from the financial penalties set forth in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3456 for fiscal year 1972 and thereafter.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 19, 1973

CHAPTER 103

AN ACT Making Capital Construction and Improvement Appropriations from the General Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1974.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1973; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations from General Fund. In order to provide for necessary expenditures of government and other purposes for the fiscal year-